implementation tasks and will be managed accordingly. By undertaking a 
Comprehensive General Plan and Municipal Code update verses addressing these 
items individually will be more time efficient and cost effective for the city.  

On July 14, 2025, the RFP was advertised in Planet Bids to one hundred and twenty-six 
(126) vendors for a Comprehensive General Plan update and Code Update. A total of 
nineteen (19) vendors downloaded the file package, one (1) vendor, Rincon 
Consultants, submitted a proposal on August 13, 2025.  

The duration of the scope of work will begin immediately upon the execution of the